48. RECLASSIFICATIONS AND RESTATEMENTS OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

 (v) PYA 5 (Note 13: Acquisition of subsidiaries – GTS Group)

  On 30 September 2010, CLE Engineering Services Pte Ltd acquired 100% equity interest in

Global Technology Synergy Pte Ltd and Towards Green Sdn Bhd (collectively known as “GTS

Group”) for a purchase consideration of S$4,500,000. Global Technology Synergy Pte Ltd was

incorporated in Singapore and Towards Green Sdn Bhd was incorporated in Malaysia.

  Management did not perform a purchase price allocation in the prior fi nancial year for the

business combination in accordance with the requirements of FRS 103 Business Combinations

but have relied on a due diligence report in determining the fair value of the net assets acquired.

Management has subsequently performed a purchase price allocation on 30 September 2011.

Hence, the fair value of the identifi able assets and liabilities of GTS Group as at the acquisition

date have been restated and refl ected as PYAs in 2012. The corresponding effects are as

follows:-

Group
Previously
reported Adjustment As restated
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

31/03/2011

Fair value identifi able assets and
 liabilities acquired

Property, plant and equipment 555 216 771

Intangible assets – 654 654

Trade and other receivables 442 86 528

Trade and other payables (988) 38 (950)

Deferred tax liabilities – (196) (196)

Cash and cash equivalents 785 – 785

Total identifi able net assets at fair value 794 798 1,592

Goodwill arising from acquisition 3,706 (798) 2,908

Total consideration 4,500 – 4,500

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the fi nancial year ended 31March 2012

CHASEN HOLDINGS LIMITED   annual report 2012130

48. RECLASSIFICATIONS AND RESTATEMENTS OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

 In consideration of the above and other PYAs that were passed in this review exercise performed

by management, the following line items have been amended in the statements of fi nancial position,

consolidated statement of comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity, consolidated

statement of cash fl ows and the related notes to the fi nancial statements. Comparative fi gures have